Note 12.  Other Postemployment Benefits Program – Local Trust (Continued)

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability –for the Plan (GASB 74 disclosures)

 The net OPEB liability is shown below as calculated at the current discount rate and current health care cost
trend rate as indicated and also calculated using rates 1% lower and 1% higher. The City’s net OPEB
Liability for the plan was based on a valuation date of July 1, 2016 and rolled forward to a measurement
date of June 30, 2018.

 Net OPEB Liability (Asset) analysis using discount rate:
 1% lower (6.5%) Current Rate (7.5%) 1% higher (8.5%)

City’s Plan $3,612,688 $(1,370,091) $(5,482,020)

 Net OPEB Liability (Asset)  using the health care cost trend rate:
 1% lower (6.75%) Current rate (7.75%) 1% higher (8.75%)

City’s Plan $(5,845,263) $(1,370,091) $4,130,590

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability – for the Employer (GASB 75 disclosures)

 The net OPEB liability is shown below as calculated at the current discount rate and current health care cost
trend rate of 7.5% and 7.75% respectively and also as calculated using rates 1% lower and 1% higher.

 Net OPEB Liability (Asset) analysis using discount rate:
 1% lower (6.5%) Current Rate (7.5%) 1% higher (8.5%)

City’s Plan $5,752,903 $861,649 $(3,158,978)

School Board $(738,421) $(1,839,308) $(2,845,760)

 Net OPEB Liability (Asset)  using the health care cost trend rate:
 1% lower (6.75%) Current rate (7.75%) 1% higher (8.75%)

City’s Plan $(3,822,538) $861,649 $6,693,406

 1% lower (6.00%) Current rate (7.00%) 1% higher (8.00%)

School Board $(3,149,886) $(1,839,308) $(321,700)

72

CITY OF SUFFOLK, VIRGINIA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2018

Note 12.  Other Postemployment Benefits Program – Local Trust (Continued)

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability

Total OPEB
Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net
Position Net OPEB Liability

Balance at 7/01/2016 30,201,776$   25,720,279$   4,481,497$

Changes for the Year:

Service cost 886,026   -   886,026

Interest 2,225,368   -   2,225,368

Contributions -- employer -   3,340,696   (3,340,696)

Net investment income -   3,390,546   (3,390,546)
Benefit payments including refunds
   of employee contributions (1,060,396)   (1,060,396)   -

 Net Changes 2,050,998   5,670,846   (3,619,848)

 Balances at 6/30/2017 32,252,774$   31,391,125$   861,649$

Increase/(Decrease)

City Plan

Total OPEB
Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net
Position Net OPEB Asset

Balance at 12/31/2016 14,411,142$   13,406,521$   1,004,621$

Changes for the Year:

Service cost 518,107   -   518,107

Interest 1,168,697   -   1,168,697
Difference between expected and actual
experience (2,060,226)   -   (2,060,226)
Difference between expected and actual
earnings on plan investments -   1,069,138   (1,069,138)

Contributions -- employer -   1,323,985   (1,323,985)

Net investment income -   1,004,126   (1,004,126)
Benefit payments including refunds
   of employee contributions (1,323,985)   (1,323,985)   -

Admininstrative expense -   (14,546)   14,546

Change in assumptions 1,303,406   -   1,303,406
Change in benefit tersm during current
period (391,210)   (391,210)

 Net Changes (785,211)   2,058,718   (2,843,929)

 Balances at 12/31/2017 13,625,931$   15,465,239$   (1,839,308)$

Increase/(Decrease)

School Board Plan

73

CITY OF SUFFOLK, VIRGINIA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2018

Note 12.  Other Postemployment Benefits Program – Local Trust (Continued)

OPEB Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources

For the year ended June 30, 2018, the City and School Board recognized OPEB expense in the amount of
$2,433,285 and $6,486 respectively. The City and School Board reported deferred outflows of resources and
deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from the following sources:

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred Inflows
of Resources

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred Inflows
of Resources

Difference between expected and